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CHAPTER 106

AN ACT to amend 145.08 of the statutes, relating to license fees and reg-
istration of plumbers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 145.08 of the statutes is amended to read:
145.08 (1) The fees are as follows:
(a) For master plumber's examination, $25. * * * For each subsequent

examination * * * , $20.
(b) For master plumber's license, * * * $50 which shall be paid im-

mediately upon notice from the board that the applicant has passed * * *
an examination. Upon failure to pay the license fee within 30 days after
receiving such notice, no license shall be issued and the applicant shall
again appear for examination and pay the examination fee. For each re-
newal of license, * * * $50, if application is made prior to * * * January 1,
annually; after that date an additional fee of * * * $10.

(c) For journeyman plumber's examination, * * * $15. For each sub-
sequent examination * * * '$10.

(d) For journeyman plumber's license * * * $15 and * * * $15 for
each renewal of license if application is made prior to * * * January 1, an-
nually; after that date an additional fee of * * * $5.

(e) For temporary permit pending examination and issuance of li-
cense for master plumber, * * * $100; for journeyman * * * $35 and which
shall also cover the examination fee prescribed and the license fee for the
year in which issued.

(2) No license shall be issued for longer than one year and all licenses
Shall expire on December 31 in each year and such license may be renewed
ipon application made * * * prior to date of expiration. The board may re-
iew licenses upon application made after * * * January 1 if it is satisfied
;hat the applicant has good cause for not making application within the
I * * month of December * * * and upon payment of the renewal and addi-
tional fees prescribed.

(3) To establish a record of his beginning an apprenticeship every
plumbing apprentice shall within 30 days after beginning * * * an appren-
ticeship register with the board * * *. A fee of $5 shall be paid at the time
of registration and for each subsequent calendar year during which he is
engaged in his apprenticeship prior to January 1.

SECTION II. This act shall take effect January 1, 1964.
Approved June 10, 1963.
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